RESOLUTION No. 17-107

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION OF TWO TRAFFIC CIRCLES ON NW 99 AVENUE/NW 28 TERRACE AND NW 99 AVENUE/NW 27 STREET AND SIX (6) SPEED TABLES WITHIN THE VANDERBILT PARK COMMUNITY; PROVIDING FOR TRANSMITTAL TO THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral completed a Traffic Calming Study for the Vanderbilt Park Community and developed mitigation improvements for implementation in two Phases (Phase 1 and Phase 2); and

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County has given tentative approval for the installation of the traffic calming measures identified in the Vanderbilt Park Traffic Calming Study; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral mailed out ballots to all the Vanderbilt Park residents to vote on the recommended Phase 1 and Phase 2 traffic calming improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral received the necessary two-thirds (2/3) votes from the Vanderbilt Park residents in favor of having the City implement the recommended Phase 1 and Phase 2 improvements; and

WHEREAS, Phase 1 traffic calming improvements were completed in August of 2015 and consisted of right- turn restriction signs on NW 97 Avenue and the replacement and installation of reduced speed limit signs; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department is currently coordinating with Miami-Dade County's for approval of the Phase 2 Final Design plans prior to issuing an Invitation to Bid (ITB) for the construction of the two (2) traffic circles on NW 99 Avenue/NW 28 Terrace and NW 99 Avenue/NW 27 Street and the six (6) speed tables within the Vanderbilt Park

community.

WHEREAS, per Miami-Dade requirements, approval is required from the immediate property owners for the proposed traffic circles and speed tables; and

WHEREAS, through the initial balloting process, the City has become aware of opposition by property owners immediately adjacent to the traffic circles and speed tables.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The City Council hereby approves the installation of two traffic circles on NW 99 Avenue/NW 28 Terrace and NW 99 Avenue/NW 27 Street and six (6) speed tables within the Vanderbilt Park community.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of June, 2017.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY